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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
Applicant
:
Mrs D Limb (nee Booker)

Scheme
:
Local Government Pension Scheme

Scheme Administrator
:
West Midlands Pension Fund (Fund)

Former Scheme
:
NHS Pension Scheme

Former Scheme Administrator
:
NHS Pensions Agency 

MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Limb says that she has been financially disadvantaged in that a request for a transfer of the value of her benefits from the Former Scheme to the Scheme was not completed by the Fund. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of facts or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

MATERIAL FACTS

3. The Local Government Pension Scheme Regulations 1997 (the “Regulations”), under the heading of “Transfers in”, states that:

“121.
Inward transfers of pension rights

(1) If a person who becomes an active member has relevant pension rights, he may request his fund authority to accept the transfer value for some or all those rights from the relevant transferor.

(7) A request from a transferring person under paragraph (1) must be made in writing.

(8) That notice must be given before the expiry of the period of 12 months beginning with the date he became an active member (or such longer period as his employer may allow).”

4. Schedule 1 of the Regulations states that:

“Active Member” has the same meaning as in Section 124(1) of the Pensions Act 1995”

5. Section 124(1) of the Pensions Act 1995 states that:

“Active Member” in relation to an occupational pension scheme, means a person who is in pensionable service of the Scheme.”

6. Mrs Limb was a member of the Former Scheme from 13 September 1999 to 18 May 2001 and became a member of the Scheme on 21 May 2001.  The Fund provided her with a standard Transfer Value Request form to obtain a transfer value of her benefits in the Former Scheme.  Mrs Limb completed the form on 24 July 2001 and detailed her home address for any correspondence.  Under the heading of “Declaration”, the Fund’s standard form stated that:

“Please send me details of my accrued benefits to date including cash equivalent information …

PLEASE SEND ALL CORRESPONDENCE DIRECT TO ME AT THE ADDRESS SHOWN ABOVE.”

7. The NHS Pensions Agency acknowledged receipt of the Transfer Value Request form to Mrs Limb on 31 July 2001.

8. On 23 October 2001, Mrs Limb telephoned the NHS Pensions Agency and was informed that termination documents were awaited from her former employer and as soon as these were received the transfer quotation would be sent to the Fund.  Mrs Limb then telephoned her former employer, which explained that technical difficulties had caused the delay but these had been resolved and the documents would be sent to the NHS Pensions Agency within the next few days.  Mrs Limb says that she was happy with the explanation and, as she believed all was well, she did not expect to receive any further correspondence until she was issued with an annual statement of benefits from the Scheme.

9. On 7 December 2001, the NHS Pensions Agency sent a statement of Mrs Limb’s transfer of pension rights from the Former Scheme directly to the Fund.  The statement showed a transfer value, calculated on a Club Transfer Basis, of £3,030.02 or, if the transfer was not to go ahead, that Mrs Limb could only have a refund of her own personal contributions to the Former Scheme of £1,507.68, less a deduction to buy back her pension rights in the State Second Pension Scheme, less 20% Income Tax. The Club Transfer basis is an arrangement between public sector schemes whereby the member receives a service credit in the new scheme broadly equivalent to that which he or she had built up in the Scheme from which the transfer was being made. 

10. By a letter to Mrs Limb dated 17 January 2002, the Fund stated that the transfer value from the Former Scheme would provide her with an estimated period of membership in the Scheme equal to 1 year and 243 days for the calculation of any benefit from the Scheme.  She was asked to complete and return enclosed forms within the next 21 days, as the transfer value quoted by the NHS Pensions Agency had only been guaranteed for 3 months.

11. The Fund sent a follow up letter to Mrs Limb on 15 March 2002 and stated that unless it heard from her by 28 March 2002, it would be assumed that she did not wish to proceed with the proposed transfer.

12. Mrs Limb says that she did not receive either of the letters in paragraphs 10 and 11 above.  Computer copies of the letters provided by the Fund show that the letters were correctly addressed.

13. In Summer 2002, Mrs Limb became aware that her job could be phased out and decided to apply for voluntary redundancy from her employer.  Her application was accepted by a letter from her employer dated 4 September 2002, in which she was informed that a Pensions Officer would contact her “about the administrative details of her redundancy”.

14. Mrs Limb decided not to wait for the Pensions Officer and wrote directly to the Fund on 9 September 2002 asking for an annual statement of benefits.  She says that she had reviewed her correspondence with the Fund and had realised she had not received a statement to show the transfer from the Former Scheme.  The Fund replied on 21 September 2002 and stated that an Annual Benefit Statement for the Scheme was due to be issued in the next few weeks, and added that, as she was leaving on 31 October 2002, her entitlement would be for a refund of contributions.

15. Concerned at not having received the statement and about the mention of a refund of contributions, Mrs Limb again wrote to the Fund on 10 October 2002, stating that she had transferred her Former Scheme benefits to the Scheme and was anxious to receive the details of her entitlements and options before she left on 31 October 2002.  The Fund replied on 17 October 2002 and stated it had been unable to issue her statement with the first run of statements, as salary details had not been received from her employer in time.  No mention was made about the transfer from the Former Scheme.

16. On 4 November 2002, Mrs Limb received from the Fund a statement of membership in the Scheme, which, she realised, omitted any transferred in service from the Former Scheme.  She telephoned the Fund about the transfer and was informed about the two letters in paragraphs 10 and 11 above.  She was also informed that the proposed transfer could not now be made, as she was no longer an active member of the Scheme.

17. Mrs Limb telephoned the NHS Pensions Agency on 14 November 2002.  The NHS Pensions Agency admitted that the transfer quotation should have been sent to her, not to the Fund, and that her record should have been flagged to contact her after the quotation had been sent out in order to obtain a response. No explanation could be offered for the omission.   

18. By a letter from the Fund dated 15 November 2002, Mrs Limb was notified that, with less than 2 years’ membership in the Scheme, she was entitled to a refund of contributions; this being a gross amount of £1,580.54, less a Member’s Share of Contributions Equivalent Premium of £314.05, less Income Tax at 20% of £253.30, £1,013.19 net.

19. Mrs Limb says she is sceptical about whether the two letters in paragraphs 10 and 11 above were actually sent by the Fund and that its response of 17 October 2002 to her letter of 10 October 2002 had failed to answer her enquiry satisfactorily.

20. The Fund says that a third party provides a computerised administration system for the Scheme which incorporates fixed routines within it to construct and log any output from the system.  As a letter is generated by a process within the system, the actual output is sent to a local printer for the operator to collate and despatch the letter and, simultaneously, a copy of the letter is written to an optical disk within the document imaging within the application.  The disks are 'write once', read many media (commonly described as WORM disks) and each letter is date stamped and identified to the unique record number for the individual.  This is a rigid, robust and well-recognised way of achieving a high degree of certainty that the system shows as activity associated with a member correlates with what actually took place.

21. Mrs Limb has rejoined the Scheme with a different employing authority.  The Fund says that the situation now appears to be that:

21.1 Mrs Limb’s refund of contributions has not been paid because of the dispute and the question of repaying the refund does not, therefore, arise;

21.2 the Regulations provide that where a refund has not been paid and the member returns to Local Government employment, the entitlement ceases;

21.3 Mrs Limb can, therefore, transfer her membership of the Fund to her new employing authority’s section of the Scheme; and 

21.4 subject to confirmation from the administrators of the new employing authority’s section of the Scheme and the Former Scheme, Mrs Limb may also be able to transfer her service from the Former Scheme to the new employing authority’s section of the Scheme.  

CONCLUSIONS

22. The Fund has provided computerised copies of the letters, which it says, were sent to Mrs Limb on 17 January 2002 and 15 March 2002 (see paragraphs 10 and 11 above).  Although the Fund cannot conclusively establish whether these letters were actually sent to Mrs Limb, in view of the explanation provided, I find that, on the balance of probabilities, the letters were sent.

23. Mrs Limb says that she received neither of the letters and I have no reason to disbelieve her.  

24. The primary reason, therefore, for Mrs Limb’s transfer from the Former Scheme not being completed was because of a failure in the post.  Mrs Limb feels it is unfair that she stood to lose as a result of such a failure.

25. Mrs Limb asserts that the Fund failed to provide a satisfactory reply to her enquiry letter of 10 October 2002.  However, Mrs Limb stated in that letter that she had transferred her pension benefits from the Former Scheme and the thrust of her enquiry was for a statement of benefits because she was anxious to know what her benefits and options were to be on leaving the Scheme.  Mrs Limb’s letter therefore gave no reason to alert the Fund of her concern about the completion of the transfer from the Former Scheme.    

26. Regulation 121 refers to an “active member” of the Scheme. While Mrs Limb was not an active member of the Scheme there was no provision in the Regulations which allowed her to complete the transfer from the Former Scheme to the Scheme.  In such circumstances the Regulations may be seen to have treated Mrs Limb unfavourably, but the Fund properly applied the Regulations.  In the absence of any maladministration by the Fund, I do not uphold her complaint.

27. Mrs Limb has now rejoined the Scheme.  It would seem, therefore, that Mrs Limb may now be able to amalgamate both of her previous periods of service in her new employing authority’s section of the Scheme.  This should enable Mrs Limb to complete her intended transfer of benefits from the Former Scheme to the Scheme.  

DAVID LAVERICK

Pensions Ombudsman

25 February 2005
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